

No. 15-1256

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SHANNON NELSON *and* LOUIS ALONZO MADDEN,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

COLORADO,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the Colorado Supreme Court**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE  
LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

BARBARA BERGMAN  
*NACDL Amicus  
Committee Co-Chair  
James E. Rogers  
College of Law  
The University of Arizona  
1201 E. Speedway Blvd  
P.O. Box 210176  
Tucson, AZ 85721-0176  
(520) 621-3984*

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD  
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY  
PAUL W. HUGHES  
*Mayer Brown LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3000  
apincus@mayerbrown.com*

EUGENE R. FIDELL  
*Yale Law School  
Supreme Court Clinic  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 432-4992*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
Colorado’s extraordinary requirements for the return of monetary exactions violate due process. ....	4
A. The Colorado statute is inconsistent with the common-law practice of restoring exactions imposed upon conviction when the conviction is later invalidated.....	4
1. The principle that financial exactions are returned upon invalidation of a conviction was recognized in medieval and early common law. ....	5
2. Eighteenth- and nineteenth-century courts continued to return the defendant’s property upon invalida- tion of his conviction. ....	11
3. Most States today provide for auto- matic return of monetary exactions upon reversal of the conviction permitting imposition of the exactions.....	15
4. Colorado’s deviation from these longstanding principles violates due process. ....	19
B. Under the decision below, criminal defend- ants whose convictions are reversed would be in a worse position than taxpayers subjected to an unlawful tax. ....	20

C. The Colorado law’s imposition of different procedural burdens on similarly-situated defendants confirms its unconstitutionality. ....	24
Conclusion .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	22
<i>Am. Trucking Associations, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990).....	23
<i>Arkadelphia Milling Co. v. St. Louis Sw. Railway Co.</i> , 249 U.S. 134 (1919).....	13
<i>Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe R. Co. v. O’Connor</i> , 223 U.S. 280 (1912).....	20
<i>Bank of the United States v. Bank of Wash.</i> , 31 U.S. 8 (1832).....	13
<i>Berea v. Moorner</i> , 55 N.E.3d 1186 (Ohio 2016).....	16
<i>Buzz Barton &amp; Associates, Inc. v. Giannone</i> , 483 N.E.2d 1271 (Ill. 1985).....	14
<i>Carpenter v. Shaw</i> , 280 U.S. 363 (1930).....	20
<i>Com. v. McKee</i> , 38 A.3d 879 (2012) .....	17
<i>Fair Assessment in Real Estate Ass’n v. McNary</i> , 454 U.S. 103 (1981).....	23

**Cases—continued**

<i>State ex rel. Hanson v. Superior Court</i> , 410 P.2d 502 (Ariz. 1966).....	15
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884).....	4
<i>Leland v. Oregon</i> , 343 U.S. 790 (1952).....	19
<i>Marsh v. Fulton Cty.</i> , 10 Wall. 676 (1870) .....	21
<i>Ex parte McCurley</i> , 412 So. 2d 1236 (Ala. 1982) .....	15
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Div. of Alcoholic Bevs.</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990).....	20
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miga v. Jensen</i> , 299 S.W.3d 98 (Tex. 2009) .....	14
<i>Nw. Fuel Co. v. Brock</i> , 139 U.S. 216 (1891).....	14
<i>Ogdell's Case</i> , 78 Eng. Rep. 526 (1592) .....	8
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	3, 5, 19
<i>People v. Meyerowitz</i> , 355 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 1975).....	15
<i>People v. Nance</i> , 542 N.W.2d 358 (Mich. 1995) .....	15
<i>People v. Noel</i> , 134 P.3d 484 (Colo. App. 2005).....	16
<i>Reich v. Collins</i> , 513 U.S. 106 (1994).....	20

**Cases—continued**

<i>Rinaldi v. Yeager</i> , 384 U.S. 305 (1966).....	3, 24, 25
<i>Scott v. Jones</i> , 84 N.W. 479 (N.D. 1900).....	16
<i>State v. Gallagher</i> , 955 P.2d 1371 (Mont. 1998).....	16
<i>State v. Moser</i> , 111 P.3d 54 (Haw. Ct. App. 2005) .....	15
<i>State v. Perwin</i> , 342 A.2d 178 (1975) .....	16
<i>State v. Piekkola</i> , 241 N.W.2d 563 (S.D. 1976).....	16
<i>State v. Stein</i> , 806 P.2d 346 (Alaska Ct. App. 1991).....	15
<i>State v. Wilbur</i> , 450 S.W.2d 458 (Mo. Ct. App. 1970) .....	16
<i>Stromburg v. Earick</i> , 45 Ky. 578 (1846) .....	12
<i>Telink, Inc. v. United States</i> , 24 F.3d 42 (9th Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>Toland v. Strohl</i> , 364 P.2d 588 (1961).....	16
<i>Toth v. State</i> , 901 A.2d 820 (Md. 2006).....	15
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 478 F.2d 835 (5th Cir. 1973).....	16
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , 307 U.S. 183 (1939).....	14
<i>Ward v. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs</i> , 253 U.S. 17 (1920).....	21

**Cases—continued**

<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994).....	5
<i>Wood v. State</i> , 999 N.E.2d 1054 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013) .....	15

**Statutes, Rules, Regulations, & Constitutions**

28 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	23
Alaska Stat. Ann. § 12.55.185.....	17
Ark. Admin. Code 004.00.3-39 .....	18
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-96-509 .....	16
Ark. Const. art. III, § 2.....	17
Cal. Penal Code § 1262.....	16
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 16-22-113 .....	18
§ 13-65-102(1)(a) .....	25
Colo. Const. art. VII, § 10.....	17
Colo. R. Crim. Pro. 29(c).....	25
Del. Const. art. V, § 2 .....	17
Ga. Const. art. II, § 1, para. III.....	17
Idaho Const. art. VI, § 3.....	17
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 20, § 1285.70 .....	18
Kan. Admin. Regs. 30-46-17 .....	18
Mass. R. Crim. P. 31.....	17
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann.	
§ 9-46a .....	17
§ 54-250 .....	18
D.C. Code Ann. § 22-4001 .....	18
Del. Code tit. 11 § 4103(a).....	16

**Statutes, Rules, Regulations, &  
Constitutions—continued**

Fla. Stat. Ann. § 943.059 (West 2016).....	18
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 831-2.....	17
Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/5-5-5.....	18
Ind. Code Ann. § 3-7-13-5.....	18
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-4902.....	18
La. Stat. Ann. § 18:102.....	18
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 51, § 1.....	18
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Proc. § 11-613.....	17
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 3-102.....	18
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 17-A § 1303-A.....	16
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 34-A, § 11225-A.....	18
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 168.758b.....	18
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 609.165.....	18
Miss. Admin. Code 31-2:6.1.....	18
Miss. Code Ann.	
§ 45-33-47.....	18
§ 99-19-73(12).....	16
Mo. Ann. Stat.	
§ 561.026.....	18
§ 589.400(3).....	18
Mont. Code Ann.	
§ 46-18-801.....	18
§ 46-20-204.....	17
§ 46-20-707.....	17
§ 46-23-510.....	18
14B N.C. Admin. Code 18B.0501.....	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 14-208.6C.....	18
N.D. Admin. Code 10-13-11-01.....	18

**Statutes, Rules, Regulations, &  
Constitutions—continued**

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 607-A:2 .....	18
N.J. Stat. Ann.	
§ 2A:166-13.....	16
§ 19:4-1 .....	18
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 31-13-1 .....	18
N.Y. Correct. Law § 168-f.....	18
N.Y. Elec. Law § 5-106.....	18
N.Y. Penal Law § 60.35(4).....	16
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 177.115.....	17
§ 213.157.....	18
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2961.01.....	18
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 26, § 4-101 .....	18
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 137.281.....	18
§ 163A.015.....	18
Pa. R.A.P. 2591.....	17
234 Pa. Code § 320 .....	18
S.C. Code Ann.	
§ 7-5-120 .....	18
§ 18-1-140 .....	16
§ 23-3-430 .....	18
S.C. Code Ann. Regs. 73-26.....	18
S.D. Codified Laws	
§ 12-4-18 .....	18
§ 23A-33-4.....	17
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-2-139.....	18
Tenn. Comp. R. & Regs. 1395-01-01-.07.....	18



**Statutes, Rules, Regulations, &  
Constitutions—continued**

Tex. Const. art. VI, § 1 .....	17
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 103.008.....	17
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 3, cl. 2.....	12
Utah Code Ann. § 20A-2-101.5 .....	18
Utah R. Crim. P. 28.....	17
Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-231.2 .....	18
19 Va. Admin. Code 30-170-30.....	18
W. Va. Code Ann. § 62-7-1 .....	17
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 10.01.160 .....	17
Wash. Admin. Code 446-16-025.....	18
Wash. R. App. P. 12.8.....	17
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 304.078.....	18
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 7-1-103 .....	17

**Other Authorities**

<i>Arthur's Case</i> (1696) 91 Eng. Rep. 425; 2 Salk. 495 (K.B. ....	8
Cecil Greek, <i>Drug Control and Asset Seizures: A Review of the History of Forfeiture in England and Colonial America, in Drugs, Crime &amp; Social Policy</i> 109 (Thomas Mieczkowski ed., 1991).....	12
2 Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of Pleas of the Crown</i> 655 (John Curwood, ed., 8th ed. 1824).....	12
2 Matthew Hale, <i>Historia Placitorum Coronae</i> 198-209 (1736) .....	6
<i>A Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law</i> (1816).....	6, 8, 9, 13

**Other Authorities—continued**

<i>A Practical Treatise on the Criminal Law</i> (1st Am. ed. 1832) .....	9
<i>Restatement (Third) of Restitution and Unjust Enrichment</i> (Am. Law Inst. 2011).....	14
Theron Metcalf, <i>The Reports of Sir Henry Yelverton</i> 180-180a n.2 (1820) .....	7
Thomson Reuters, <i>Expungement of Criminal Records</i> , 0030 <i>Surveys</i> 20 (October 2015).....	18
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
2 William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (1806).....	11
2 William Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown</i> (John Curwood ed., 8th ed. 1824).....	8
